[Grant to support Cesar Chavez Street Streetscape Improvements]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Planning Department to accept and expend \$711,296 from the California Department of Housing and Community Development for pedestrian safety, traffic calming, and stormwater improvements along Cesar Chavez Street

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Planning Department was awarded a grant from the California Department of Housing and Community Development's Workforce Housing Reward Program for the period of December 20, 2007 through April 30, 2010 in the amount of \$711,296; and,

WHEREAS, The grant supports the design and construction of specific pedestrian, traffic calming, stormwater control, and intersection improvements along Cesar Chavez Street; and,

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, the State of California

Department of Housing and Community Development requires the City to enter into an agreement (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <a href="#oretrain-1881-441">oretrain-1881-441</a>; which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, This grart does not create any new positions, and will not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, The indirect costs are not included in the budget in order to maximize use of grant funds on direct services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Planning Department is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$711,296 from the State Department of Housing and Community Development; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Planning Department is hereby authorized to accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Planning is authorized to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City.

**RECOMMENDED:** 

APPROVED:

John Rahaim

Director of Planning

Office of the Controller



## City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Tails Resolution

File Number:

081441

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Planning Department to accept and expend \$711,296 from the California Department of Housing and Community Development for pedestrian safety, traffic calming, and stormwater improvements along Cesar Chavez Street.

December 16, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Campos, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 081441

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 16, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

12/19/2008

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board